
 

Strengthening BC’s collective action on HIV, hepatitis C, and harm reduction. 

January 12, 2023 

 
Honourable David Lametti 
Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Canada 
Sent via email: rsd.drs@justice.gc.ca  

 

Dear Minister Lametti:  

On behalf of PAN and our members, we write to thank you for following through on the commitment made at 
the July 2022 International AIDS Conference, to undertake a public consultation on reforming the criminal law 
regarding HIV non-disclosure. We appreciate the opportunity to provide our feedback and recommendations 
on this critical issue.  

By way of background, PAN leads an inspired, strong, and effective community-based response to HIV, 
hepatitis C, and harm reduction. As a pro-active provincial network of over forty community-based and allied 
organizations, our work in British Columbia and with partners across the country includes advocacy, policy 
change, capacity building, leadership training, research, and evaluation.  PAN member organizations play a 
critical role working alongside and supporting people living with HIV (PLHIV), others with lived and living 
experiences, and those most at risk, connecting them to testing and treatment, and in accessing harm 
reduction services and other critical supports.  

Concerns regarding the ongoing criminalization of PLHIV run high and persist despite BC having some of the 
most progressive prosecutorial guidelines in the country. While there has been a reduction in prosecutions in 
recent years, the reality remains that PLHIV can be charged and convicted for HIV non-disclosure in cases in 
which their sexual activities pose a negligible risk of HIV transmission or no risk at all.  

The myriad of harmful impacts for PLHIV who are charged is well documented.  So too is the way in which the 
criminal law is used disproportionately against PLHIV from some racialized populations. The use of the criminal 
law also impedes HIV prevention efforts by dissuading people from accessing needed HIV diagnostic and 
treatment services.   

The harms engendered by the criminalization of PLHIV is highlighted by the experience of AVI Health and 
Community Services, a PAN member organization serving communities across Vancouver Island.   

Our organization works with some of the most vulnerable people in our communities – many of our 
clients living with HIV or most “at risk” are also dealing with homelessness, poverty, systemic racism, 
drug use, mental health issues… along with all the barriers and challenges that flow from that.  The 
ongoing threat that someone could be charged and convicted of aggravated sexual assault for HIV 
non-disclosure weighs heavily both on our clients, and on our front line staff who are working to 
support them. The threat has a huge “chill effect”, making people afraid, uncertain about disclosure, 
and anxious. It discourages people living with HIV, and those most at risk of infection, from talking 
openly with health care providers, from disclosing their status, or getting tested or accessing 
treatment. We see how it just heaps on an additional layer of stigma for folks and undermines them. It 
also undermines our shared public health goals of removing barriers to testing and treatment.  

    Katrina Jensen, Executive Director, AVI 

mailto:rsd.drs@justice.gc.ca
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fpaninbc.ca%2f&c=E,1,nud2fRCiwlRaZTak72cgLvvyKuNVz8pzRUJICbyDeu_fXOkMnbH90mEA_fKA2q_qywD-dB-V_XAAyl9DaS7qUeonMviQ5QRYFY6KYZC02fmAL8a9i6Y1I0i6k3A,&typo=1
http://avi.org/
http://avi.org/
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PAN strongly urges the federal government to amend the Criminal Code and enact other associated reforms, 
specifically:  

Cases related to the non-disclosure, exposure, or transmission of HIV or other STBBIs should be 
removed from the scope of sexual assault laws. 

If the criminal law is ever used, it should only be as a last resort to deal with the rare case of 
intentional transmission, and where other interventions have proven insufficient to protect others 
from harm. 

Criminal prosecutions and convictions should be reserved for cases where there has been actual, 
intentional transmission. 

Criminal charges related to non-disclosure, exposure, or transmission of HIV or another STBBI are not 
justified where someone engaged in activities that, according to the best available scientific evidence, 
posed no significant possibility of transmission.  

The Criminal Code should be amended so that existing offences can only be used to prosecute non-
disclosure, exposure, or transmission where there is actual and intentional transmission, and where no 
other extenuating circumstances are present (e.g., fear of violence upon disclosure). 

 

These points are further elaborated on in our response to the survey questions (see below, pages 3 - 6). Thank 
you for the opportunity to engage in this consultation. We would be pleased to further elaborate or answer 
any questions regarding the ongoing impacts of the criminalization of people living with HIV in this province.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

J. Evin Jones, Executive Director  
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Consultation Questions  - Online Survey Answers from PAN 

 

1. Have you read the Department of Justice’s consultation paper on HIV non-disclosure Select one 

response only. 

✓ Yes 

o No 

 

2. How would you rate your level of familiarity with the topic of HIV non-disclosure? Select one 

response only. 

o 1 - Not at all familiar 

o 2- Slightly familiar 

o 3- Somewhat familiar 

✓ 4- Very familiar 

o 5- Extremely familiar 

 

3. Are you responding to this survey as an individual or on behalf of an organization? Select one 

response only. 

o Individual (if checked go to q. 6) 

✓ Organization (if checked go to q.4, q.5) 

✓  

4. What sector is your organization in? Select all that apply. 

 Healthcare 

 Law 

 Academia 

✓ Non-governmental organization 

 Other, please specify_____________ 

 

5. If you wish to provide the name of the organization, please do so here:  

PAN (formerly known as Pacific AIDS Network): Strengthening BC’s collective action on HIV, hepatitis C and 

harm reduction  

 

** 

 

 

 

 

 

https://paninbc.ca/
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7. Should the Criminal Code be amended to ensure that sexual assault offences, which would 

continue to apply in cases involving non-consensual sexual activity, cannot be used where the 

only issue in the case is non-disclosure of HIV status? Select one response only. 

✓ Yes, please explain: 

o No, please explain: 

o Don’t know 

 

Cases related to the non-disclosure, exposure, or transmission of HIV or other STBBIs should 

be removed from the scope of sexual assault laws. Such misuse of sexual assault charges 

harms people living with HIV in multiple ways, including through disproportionately harsh 

sentences, unjustified mandatory designation as sex offenders, and deportation for non-citizens. 

It also undermines the law of sexual assault as a means of addressing sexual violence.  

 

8. Should the Criminal Code be amended to limit its application to HIV non-disclosure cases, in the following 

way: the accused must intend to transmit HIV to be held criminally liable, in addition to knowing their HIV 

status and that they are at risk of infecting others; that is, those who act recklessly, but without intending to 

transmit HIV, should not be held criminally liable? Select one response only. 

✓ Yes, please explain: 

o No, please explain: 

o Don’t know 

 

If the criminal law is ever used, it should only be as a last resort to deal with the rare case of 

intentional transmission, and where other interventions have proven insufficient to protect others 

from harm. Any prosecution should require proof that: the person acted with the motive or desire to 

transmit the infection, the person engaged in activity likely to transmit it, and it was in fact 

transmitted. In the case of a conviction, any penalty should be proportionate to the actual harm 

caused. 

 

9. Should the Criminal Code be amended to limit its application to HIV non-disclosure cases, in the following 

way: the accused must actually transmit HIV to be held criminally liable; that is, those who expose others to 

risk, but do not transmit HIV, should not be held criminally liable? Select one response only. 

✓ Yes, please explain: 

o No, please explain: 

o Don’t know 

 

International guidance from UN bodies is that criminal prosecutions and convictions should be 

reserved for cases where there has been actual, intentional transmission. If the criminal law is 
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ever used, it should only be used as a last resort to deal with the very rare case of actual (and 

purposeful) transmission. The harsh sanction and stigma of a criminal conviction should be 

limited to cases where there has been the actual infliction of serious harm. 

 

10. Should the Criminal Code be amended to limit its application to HIV non-disclosure cases, in the 

following way: the criminal law does not apply where the accused took reasonable precautions to protect 

their sexual partners from transmission, such as anti-retroviral therapy, condom use and/or limiting sexual 

activity to oral sex? Select one response only. 

✓ Yes, please explain: 

o No, please explain: 

o Don’t know 

 

Criminal charges related to non-disclosure, exposure, or transmission of HIV or another STBBI 

are not justified where someone engaged in activities that, according to the best available 

scientific evidence, posed no significant possibility of transmission. These include oral sex; anal 

or vaginal sex with a condom; anal or vaginal sex without a condom while having a low or 

suppressed viral load; and spitting and biting. 

 

11. Should a new HIV, sexually transmitted infection (STI) or infectious disease-specific offence be enacted 

to address HIV non-disclosure cases, instead of using offences of general application like assault or criminal 

negligence? Select one response only. 

o Yes, please explain: 

✓ No, please explain: 

o Don’t know 

 

The creation of a new HIV- or STBBI-specific offence should be avoided. An HIV- or STBBI specific 

offence would further stigmatize and discriminate against people living with HIV and STBBIs, and likely 

have a disproportionate impact on Indigenous and Black communities. The solution to the current 

stigmatizing, discriminatory treatment of people living with HIV in Canadian criminal law is not to 

expand criminalization further to people with other STBBIs.  

 

12. Are there other ways that you think the Criminal Code should be amended to address HIV nondisclosure 

cases? 

✓ Yes, please explain: 

o No 

o Don’t know 

 

The Criminal Code should be amended so that existing offences can only be used to prosecute 

non-disclosure, exposure or transmission where there is actual and intentional transmission, 
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and where no other extenuating circumstances are present (e.g., fear of violence upon 

disclosure). Furthermore, end the discriminatory deportation of non-citizens, who are currently 

treated more harshly for the same conduct. There must also be an accessible way to review 

past convictions under overly broad laws. [ 

 

13. If you have any documents (e.g., policy papers, research reports) you would like to provide as part of 

your response to the public consultation please upload them using the link on the consultation webpage. 

 

The Canadian Coalition to Reform HIV Criminalization (CCRHC) 2022 Consensus Statement 

 

The Criminalization of HIV Non-Disclosure: What Do You Need to Know? 

Invitational presentation to Canadian Association of Nurses in HIV/AIDS Care conference, May 13, 

2022: Decolonize & Decriminalize 

 

 

  

http://www.hivcriminalization.ca/reform-hiv-criminalization/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/3738_HIVLN_ConcensusStatement_EN-Digital.pdf
https://paninbc.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/PAN-Presentation_HIV-Criminalization_CANAC-Conference_May-2022.pdf

